

ACTS AND RESOLVES

in the r

TWENTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

PASSED BY THE

0F THE

STATE OF MAINE,

A. D. 1343.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

.

A UG US TA: WM, R, SMITH & Co., PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

PUBLIC LAWS

ог тне

STATE OF MAINE,

00400

Penobscot and Somerset, all expenses and damages which shall ac- CHAP. 5. crue from such commitment.

[Approved February 20, 1843.]

Chapter 5.

AN ACT relating to town lines.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. It shall be the duty of the selectmen of all towns in- Duties of selectmen in regard to corporated by this legislature, or that have been incorporated within town lines. two years past, to perambulate and mark the town lines of such towns, on or before the first day of May next.

SECT. 2. And where there has been a division of any town In cases of diviswithin said time, it shall be the duty of the selectmen of all the lectmen of each towns about any part of which there has been any new line created, vious to the first to perambulate and mark, (according to the provisions of the revised statutes,) any and every such new line, previous to the first day of May next; and the notices shall be given in the manner prescribed by the revised statutes.

[Approved February 20, 1843.]

ion of towns, seday of May.

Chapter G.

AN ACT additional to chapter one hundred and forty-five of the revised statutes.

Be it enacted by the Scnate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. To all real actions now pending or hereafter brought by a reversioner or a remainder man, or his or their assigns, after a termination of a tenancy in dower, or of any other life estate, against the assignee or grantee by deed of and from the tenant of the life estate, or against the heirs at law, or legal representatives of such tenant-the sections twenty-six, twenty-seven, twenty- Various sections eight, twenty-nine, thirty, thirty-one, thirty-two, thirty-three, thirtyfour, thirty-six, thirty-seven, thirty-eight, thirty-nine, forty, forty- by in real acone, forty-two, forty-three, forty-four and forty-five of said chapter a reversion or rebe, and the same are hereby, made to extend and apply. Provid- certain purposes. ed, however, it shall further be the duty of the jury to enquire and return in their verdict, that the buildings and improvements were

utes made to apmainder man for Proviso.